Full year results ¦ 30 April 20217

GROUP
FULL YEAR RESULTS

£m 2021 2020 Change1

Revenue 5,031 5,054 3%

‐ of which rental 4,473 4,606 1%

Operating costs (2,730) (2,678) 6%

EBITDA 2,301 2,376 1%

Depreciation (1,104) (1,091) 5%

Operating profit 1,197 1,285 -3%

Net interest (199) (224) -8%

Profit before amortisation, exceptional items and tax 998 1,061 -2%

Earnings per share 166.0p 175.0p -1%

Margins
‐ EBITDA
‐ Operating profit

46%
24%

47%
25%

Return on investment 15% 15%
The results in the table above are the Group’s adjusted results and are stated before exceptional items and intangible amortisation
1 At constant exchange rates

Full year results ¦ 30 April 20218

US
FULL YEAR RESULTS

$m 2021 2020 Change

Revenue 5,418 5,490 -1%

‐ of which rental 4,933 5,046 -2%

Operating costs (2,783) (2,769) 1%

EBITDA 2,635 2,721 -3%

Depreciation (1,190) (1,161) 2%

Operating profit 1,445 1,560 -7%

Margins
‐ EBITDA
‐ Operating profit

49%
27%

50%
28%

Return on investment 20% 21%

The results in the table above are the US’s adjusted results and are stated before intangible amortisation

Full year results ¦ 30 April 20219

CANADA
FULL YEAR RESULTS

2021
2020 Change

C$m Legacy WFW As reported

Revenue 372 129 501 421 19%

‐ of which rental 317 119 436 361 21%

Operating costs (212) (70) (282) (264) 7%

EBITDA 160 59 219 157 39%

Depreciation (91) (30) (121) (103) 18%

Operating profit 69 29 98 54 80%

Margins
‐ EBITDA
‐ Operating profit

43%
18%

46%
23%

44%
20%

37%
13%

Return on investment 13% 34% 16% 9%
The results in the table above are Canada’s adjusted results and are stated before intangible amortisation

Full year results ¦ 30 April 202110

UK
FULL YEAR RESULTS

£m 2021 2020 Change

Revenue 635 469 35%

‐ of which rental 481 408 18%

Operating costs (442) (320) 38%

EBITDA 193 149 30%

Depreciation (132) (113) 17%

Operating profit 61 36 67%

Margins
‐ EBITDA
‐ Operating profit

30%
10%

32%
8%

Return on investment 10% 5%